Illustrative maintenance schedule in shoulder monthsModeled unit maintenance schedule

68

Loads &

Resources

2027 - Low Growth 2027 - Mid Growth 2027 - High Growth

Installed

Capacity

(MW)

Effective

Capacity

(MW)

Effective

Capacity

(%)

Installed

Capacity

(MW)

Effective

Capacity

(MW)

Effective

Capacity

(%)

Installed

Capacity

(MW)

Effective

Capacity

(MW)

Effective

Capacity

(%)

Thermal 126 102 81% 126 102 81% 126 102 81%

Utility Solar 5 1 22% 5 1 22% 5 1 22%

DG 24 1 3% 24 1 3% 24 1 3%

Storage (1-hour) 20 8 42% 20 8 42% 20 8 42%

Total Supply 175 112 175 112 175 112

Median Peak

Demand
129 134 143

Total Effective

Capacity Need
177 183 194

Net Perfect

Capacity

Shortfall

64 71 82

Achieved ICAP

Reserve Margin
6% 2% -5%

Target ICAP

Reserve Margin
55% 54% 52%

Achieved PCAP

Reserve Margin
-13% -16% -21%

Target PCAP

Reserve Margin
37% 37% 36%

2027 CUC Capacity Position under Different Load

Growth Scenario

A 10% difference in median peak

load between low and high load

scenarios drives the need

As load increases, achieved

planning reserve margin decreases

As load increases, fixed spinning

reserve requirements have less

impact on target PCAP margin

69

Loads &

Resources

2026 2027 2028

Installed

Capacity

(MW)

Effective

Capacity

(MW)

Effective

Capacity

(%)

Installed

Capacity

(MW)

Effective

Capacity

(MW)

Effective

Capacity

(%)

Installed

Capacity

(MW)

Effective

Capacity

(MW)

Effective

Capacity

(%)

Thermal 158 128 81% 126 102 81% 126 102 81%

Utility Solar 5 1 22% 5 1 22% 5 1 22%

DG 24 1 3% 24 1 3% 24 1 3%

Storage (1-hour) 20 8 40% 20 8 40% 20 8 40%

Total Supply 207 138 175 112 175 112

Median Peak

Demand
138 143 148

Total Effective

Capacity Need
188 194 201

Net Perfect

Capacity

Shortfall

50 82 88

Achieved ICAP

Reserve Margin
22% -5% -8%

Target ICAP

Reserve Margin
58% 52% 52%

Achieved PCAP

Reserve Margin
0% -21% -24%

Target PCAP

Reserve Margin
36% 36% 36%

2026-2028 CUC Capacity Position

Total resource need increases in

2027 and 2028 because of

projected load growth

Thermal retirement schedule

changes firm generation

available to the grid

Increasing loads and /or retiring

thermal lead to varying Net Capacity

shortfalls between 2026 and 2028

Target ICAP Reserve Margin is the

highest in 2026 due to larger

thermal fleet with outage risks

PLEXOS Model Appendix

71

PLEXOS: Existing Resource Assumptions

Thermal Unit Make/Model
Capacity

(MW)

No. of

Units
Start date Retirement date

Forced Outage Rating

(MW)

Min Load

(MW)